

No. 04-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN REMO HOTEL L.P., THOMAS FIELD,
ROBERT FIELD, AND T & R INVESTMENTS CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, DEPARTMENT
OF CITY PLANNING, CITY PLANNING COMMISSION,
BOARD OF PERMIT APPEALS, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
THERESE M. STEWART
*Chief Deputy City
Attorney*
CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

ANDREW W. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record
FRAN M. LAYTON
ELLISON FOLK
MATTHEW D. ZINN
GABRIEL M. B. ROSS
SHUTE, MIHALY &
WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 552-7272

SETH P. WAXMAN
EDWARD C. DUMONT
NOAH A. LEVINE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT ACT BARS RE- LITIGATION OF ISSUES PREVIOUSLY RE- SOLVED BY THE STATE COURTS.....	16
A. The Act Requires The Federal Courts To Give Issue-Preclusive Effect To The Cali- fornia Judgment In This Case.....	16
B. Petitioners Do Not Come Within Any Recognized Exception To The Full Faith And Credit Act.....	19
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR CREATING AN EX- CEPTION TO THE FFCA IN THIS CASE.....	23
A. <i>Williamson County</i> Does Not Require An Exception	23
B. There Is No Justification For Refusing To Respect State Judgments In This Context.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	25
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Continental Insurance Co. v. American Casualty Co.</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 929, 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 632 (2001)	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	29
<i>Breneric Associates v. City of Del Mar</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 166, 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 324 (1998)	26
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	26
<i>Bruley v. City of Birmingham</i> , 675 N.W.2d 910 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 679 N.W.2d 66 (Mich. 2004)	25
<i>Calhoun v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 881, 574 P.2d 763 (1978)	18
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	24
<i>Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Commercial Builders v. Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 931 (1992)	13
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Commission</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	26
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	19
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	28
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	14, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	28
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	25
<i>Galbraith v. Planning Department</i> , 627 N.E.2d 850 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	27
<i>Guetersloh v. State</i> , 930 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Hall v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	18, 20
<i>Harlen Associates v. Incorporated Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Hill v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 279, 491 P.2d 369 (1971).....	6
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	32
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	17, 19, 20, 32
<i>Lumpkin v. Jordan</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1223, 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 303 (1996).....	18
<i>MC Associates v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 773 A.2d 439 (Me. 2001).....	25
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	17, 19
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	17, 20
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District Board of Education</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	20, 22, 28, 32
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	28
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	17, 19
<i>Penn Central Transport Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	26
<i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	8
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	28
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	9
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Fran- cisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Sierra Lake Reserve v. City of Rocklin</i> , 938 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated</i> , 506 U.S. 802 (1992)	27
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	26
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	32
<i>Stolz v. Bank of America</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 217, 19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 19 (1993).....	18
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	16
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commis- sion v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	2, 7, 24, 25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 1349, 274 Cal. Rptr. 551 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	27
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	18, 19, 24, 27
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	26

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	25
Full Faith and Credit Act	
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.F. Admin. Code	
§ 41.3	3
§ 41.4	3
§ 41.6	3
§§ 41.12-41.13	3, 4
§ 41.19	3
S.F. Planning Code	
§§ 722.1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 722.55	4
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	18, 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Committee on the Judiciary, The Private Property Rights Implementation Act of 1998, S. Rep. No. 105-242 (1998)	33
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Davis, K., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 21.9 (2d ed. 1983).....	16
Juergensmeyer, J. & Roberts, T., <i>Land Use Plan- ning and Control Law</i> § 10.10(e) (1998).....	31
Kovacs, Kathryn E., <i>Accepting the Relegation of Takings Claims to State Courts: The Federal Courts' Misguided Attempts to Avoid Preclu- sion Under Williamson County</i> , 26 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 1 (1999).....	31
McManus, Susan A., <i>The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms</i> , 44 <i>Syra- cuse L. Rev.</i> 833 (1993).....	33
Michael A. Pagano, National League of Cities, <i>City Fiscal Conditions in 2004</i> (2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nlc.org/content/Files/RMPctyfiscal
condrpt04.pdf">http://www.nlc.org/content/Files/RMPctyfiscal condrpt04.pdf	32
Schimmel, J., <i>San Remo Hotel 1906-1976, Histori- cal Resource Manual</i> (1998).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18B Wright, Charles A., et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	
§ 4469	17
§ 4471.1	21
§ 4471.2	20
